
4 1 I n d .  C1.  Comm. 327 

BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF 
MICHIGAN, et a l . ,  

HANNAHVILLE INDIAN COMMUNITY, e t  a l . ,  

THE OTTAWA TRIBE and GUY JENNISON, 
e t  a l . ,  as representat ives of 
THE OTTAWA TRIBE, 

P l a i n t i f f s ,  

POTAWATOMI INDIANS OF INDIANA AND 
MICHIGAN, INC , , 

PRAIRIE BARD OF POTTAWATOMIE INDIANS, 
e t  a l .  [ P l a i n t i f f s  i n  dismissed 
Docket Nos. 15-F and 15-GI, 

CITIZEN BAND OF POTAWATOMI INDIANS OF 
OKLAHOMA, e t  a l .  [ P l a i n t i f f s  i n  
dismissed Docket No. 307 (as 
amended) 1, 

Intervenors, 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

Defendant. 

) Docket No. 59 
1 
1 
) Docket No. 2 9 4  

) Docket No. 133-B 
) 
1 

) Docket No, 29-E 

) Docket No. 29-E 

1 
1 
) Docket No. 29-E 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
) 

INTERLOCUTORY ORDER 

Upon findings of f a c t  numbered 8 through 26, inc lus ive ,  and the  
opinion t h i s  day entered herein,  the  Commission concludes a s  a matter 
of law: 

1. That on January 27, 1808, the  value of the lands ceded t o  
defendant by the respective p l a i n t i f f s  was as follows: f o r  the  Ottawa 
p l a i n t i f f s ,  $600,000; f o r  the Pntawatomi p l a i n t i f f s ,  $2,300,000; and, 
fo r  the  Chippewa p l a i n t i f f s ,  $3,500,00G; and 

2. That the consideration paid by defendant t o  p l a i n t i f f s  
co l l ec t ive ly  f o r  such ceded lands was $57,717.32; and 



4 1  Ind. C1. Comm. 327 381 

3. That by reason of t h e  d i s p a r i t y  between the  considerat ion paid 
f o r  such lands and the  value thereof as determined by this Conmission 
the considerat ion s o  paid and received w a s  unconscionable. 

4. That the  following amounts should be deducted as payments on 
the claim: 

O t t a w a  Indians - $20,692 
Potawatomi Indians - $8,000 
Chippewa Indiana - $20,692 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED t h a t  t he  p l a i n t i f f s  
are e n t i t l e d  t o  recover from defendant t h e  following sums, less such 
g ra tu i tous  o f f s e t s  t o  which defendant may be e n t i t l e d  under t h e  provi- 
s ions  of t h e  Indian Claims Commission Act: t o  t h e  Ottawa p l a i n t i f f s ,  
$579,308.00; t o  t h e  Potawatomi p l a i n t i f f s ,  $2,292,000.00; and, t o  the 
Chippewa p l a i n t i f f s ,  $3,479,308.00. 

I T  IS FURTHER ORDERED t h a t  t h i s  case proceed for  t h e  purpose of 
determining the  amount of g ra tu i tous  o f f s e t s ,  i f  any, allowable. 

Dated at Washington, D. C. ,  t h i s  l l t h d a y  of May 1978. - 


